Total 6 057 358 4 903 932 5 007 459 5 110 984

% change in fair value (2.07) 2.07

in thousands of rands

10% decrease
in effective

exchange rate
Fair value  -

actual

10% increase in
effective

exchange rate

30 September 2021
Listed
Level 1
ZAR 46 009 46 009 46 009
Unlisted
Level 2
USD 2 035 855 2 262 061 2 488 267
Level 3
EUR 484 485 538 317 592 149
USD 252 706 280 785 308 863
ZAR 1 999 916 1 999 916 1 999 916
Total 4 818 971 5 127 088 5 435 204

% Change in fair value (6.01) 6.01

Currency exchange rate (which is observable) is the single significant lowest level input that drives the fair value of the investments
in its entirety and across the DBSA portfolio. For 10% movement in foreign exchange rate the fair value change on the equity
portfolio was +/-6.01%. The exchange rates used at measurement date are ZAR/USD at R 15.0884 and ZAR/EUR at R 17.4739.

For 10% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-2.07%.

For 10% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-2.08%.

21.1.2 Sensitivity analysis - marketability discounts

21.1.3 Sensitivity analysis - foreign exchange rates

Page 50 of 60

DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOUTHERN AFRICA
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

in thousands of rands

18% decrease
in effective

exchange rate
Fair value  -

actual

18% increase in
effective

exchange rate

31 March 2021
Listed
Level 1
ZAR 49 346 49 346 49 346
Unlisted
Level 2
USD 1 782 733 2 160 889 2 539 044
Level 3
EUR 518 609 628 617 738 625
USD 145 282 176 100 206 917
ZAR 1 992 507 1 992 507 1 992 507
Total 4 488 477 5 007 459 5 526 439

% Change in fair value (10.36) 10.36

in thousands of rands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

30 September 2021
46 009 4 074 75 442 125 525

- - 42 448 42 448
- 2 257 987 1 292 781 3 550 768
- - 1 343 443 1 343 443
- - 64 904 64 904

Total 46 009 2 262 061 2 819 018 5 127 088

in thousands of rands Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

31 March 2021
49 346 3 987 - 53 333

- - 58 852 58 852
- 2 156 902 1 328 226 3 485 128
- - 1 346 874 1 346 874
- - 63 272 63 272

Total 49 346 2 160 889 2 797 224 5 007 459

Currency exchange rate (which is observable) is the single significant lowest level input that drives the fair value of the investments
in its entirety and across the DBSA portfolio. For 18% movement in foreign exchange rate the fair value change on the equity
portfolio was +/-10.36%. The exchange rates used at measurement date are ZAR/USD at R 14.7665 and ZAR/EUR at R 17.3182.

The Bank may apply a marketability discount to each investment with reference to factors, including but not limited to the following:

asset or earning-based valuation, investment specific risk factors, general and sectoral economic conditions and their current and

investment (i.e. the investment stage and time to maturity), and recent transactional information or lack thereof, i.e. anticipated ease
of liquidation (relating to exits of similar investments). COVID-19 adjustments were factored into each investment discount rate.

21.1.4 Discount rate applied

Page 51 of 60

DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOUTHERN AFRICA
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

21.2 Development loans held at fair value - sensitivity analysis

in thousands of rands Base value

10% Increase
in risk

discount
factor

Fair value -
Actual

10% Decrease
in risk discount

factor

30 September 2021
Level 3 110 577 7 469 17 236 27 004

% Change - (56.7) - 56.7

in thousands of rands Base value

10% Increase
in risk

discount
factor

Fair value -
Actual

10% Decrease
in risk discount

factor

31 March 2021
Level 3 99 566 7 301 16 847 26 394

% Change - (56.7) - 56.7

21.3 Expected credit losses - sensitivity analysis

21.3.1 Portfolio impairments

Actual
weight

Adjusted
weight Change Actual ECL Adjusted ECL Change ECL

30 September 2021 % % % R'000 R'000 %

Base case 45 50 5 2 378 379 2 642 643 11.11
Worst case 50 45 (5) 4 054 929 3 765 773 (7.13)
Best case 5 5 - 216 106 216 104 -

Stage 1 and 2 weighted ECL 6 649 414 6 624 520 (0.37)
Stage 3 ECL 4 967 055 4 967 055 -
Total ECL 11 616 469 11 591 575 0.2

Actual
weight

Adjusted
weight Change Actual ECL Adjusted ECL Change ECL

31 March 2021 % % % R'000 R'000 %

Base case 45 50 5 3 502 129 3 735 174 6.7
Worst case 50 45 (5) 2 588 305 2 329 475 (10.0)
Best case 5 5 - 209 532 209 532 -

Stage 1 and 2 weighted ECL 6 299 966 6 274 181 (0.4)
Stage 3 ECL 5 064 774 5 064 774 -
Total ECL 11 364 740 11 338 955 (0.2)

The most significant assumptions affecting ECL are GDP, crude oil prices, interest rate and ZAR/USD exchange rate. Detailed in
the table below are changes to the ECL that will result from changes in the weightings applied due to changes in the economic

The most significant inputs affecting the fair value of development loans are ZAR/USD swap rates, ZAR/USD exchange rate and the
estimated risk discount factor applied to the value of cash flows due on contractual payment dates. The table below details the
changes to the reported fair value which will result in changes to the risk discount factor applied.